

**GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI  
TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT  
5/9, UNDER HILL ROAD, DELHI- 110054**

No. F.9/235/DTO/SWZ/2024/CD-075783560/11913

Dated: 12.03.2025

**ORDER**

In accordance with the directions of Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) 13551/2024 in Sai Motors v/s Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Ors, show cause notices were issued to all the authorized dealers holding trade certificates whose vehicles were found at the unauthorized premises/Multi Brand Outlays. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to M/s Sharman Automobiles vide show cause notice dated 12.12.2024 and reply dated 26.12.2024 has been received. Subsequently, the dealer was called for personal hearing on 06.03.2025 and Shri Saurab Jain, Representative of M/s Sharman Automobiles was present in the hearing. DTO, Dwarka along with MVI concerned was present. The Trade Certificate Suspension order was issued by Special Commissioner (Operations), Transport Department vide order No.F.9/235//DTO/SWZ/2024/CD-075783560/11692 dated 11.03.2025.

The partners of M/s Sharman Automobiles, Sh. Rakesh Jain s/o Late Sh. A. L Jain and Sh. Savij Jain, S/O Saurabh Vijay Kumar Jain submitted today i.e. 12.03.2025 an undertaking by an affidavit for the revocation of the trade certificate suspension order immediately.

1. That the entire operations involved two vehicles which were kept only for display purposes for sale promotion. It was not placed at the given premises for sale and before issue of Show Cause Notice, DTO, Dwarka the said two vehicles got registered.
2. In view of point above, the said mistake was a bonafide mistake only done with the sole purpose of enhancing sales in the present competitive market scenario.
3. I also wish to inform that during the proceedings when the vehicles of our firm was identified, the proceeding records of inspection indicate that the said vehicles (02 in number) were displayed outside the Multi Brand Outlet



and person of our firm was present to record the genuine enquiries of customers.

4. That the penalty imposed on us is disproportionate to the violation causing immense financial loss and therefore it is humbly submitted that the same may be reviewed.
5. As an assurance to the authority we, Rakesh Jain S/O Late Sh. A. L Jain (Partner) and Savij Jain S/O Saurabh V. Jain, undertake that in future if my firm in any way violates the provisions of Rule 39 to 43, 43A and 43B, then strict action as per law be taken against us.

The competent Authority has directed for the revocation of Trade Certificate Suspension Order issued by Special Commissioner, Transport Department vide order No.F.9/235//DTO/SWZ/2024/CD-075783560/11692 dated 11.03.2025 by taking the undertaking/affidavit on a stamp paper of Rs. 100/-.

*Vishwendra*

(VISHWENDRA)

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER (OPS), TRANSPORT

To

M/s Sharman Automobiles, B-116, Industrial Area, G.T Karnal

**Copy for information and necessary action to:-**

1. PA to ACS-cum-Commissioner, Transport Department, GNCTD.
2. PA to Joint Commissioner, Transport Department, GNCTD.
3. Dy. Commissioner (OPS), Transport Department, GNCTD.
4. Sr. System Analyst (IT Branch), Transport Department, GNCTD.
5. DTO-Dwarka (SWZ), Transport Department, GNCTD.